
AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016 at 6.00 pm, or 
upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later

Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line)
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People L
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Thursday, 07 July 2016

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.



ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Declaration of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 12

3.  Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 13 - 15

4.  Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 16 - 17

5.  Financial Forecasts 18 - 31

6.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 32 - 67

7.  Public Health Savings Consultation 68 - 157

8.  Library Savings Programme Update 158 - 173

9.  Phoenix Community Housing 174 - 183

10.  Private Sector Leased Hostels transfer 184 - 192

11.  Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan 193 - 243

12.  Local Authority Governor Nomination 244 - 250

13.  Federations revisions to instruments of government 251 - 260

14.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 261 - 268

15.  Besson Street Re-development 269 - 289

16.  Response to SSCSC referral on Crime Enforcement and Regulation 290 - 295

17.  SDSC Referral - 
[...]
eption)

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\0\4\ai00014409\$5vsshk1k.doc

MAYOR AND CABINET

Report Title Minutes

Key Decision Item No.2

Ward

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: July 13 2016

Recommendation

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which was open to the press and public, held on June 29 2016 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.



MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 29 June 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:   Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey and Paul Maslin.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Damien Egan, Councillor Joan 
Millbank and Councillor Rachel Onikosi.

433. Declaration of Interests

None were made.

434. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 1 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

435. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

The Mayor received a written representation from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Business Panel on two issues and gave the following responses:

The Saville Centre

i. instruct officers to put to put a strategy in place that will see the Council 
retain the freehold of its disposed properties going forward.

The Mayor indicated Freehold disposal was the Council’s normal current 
practice but the Executive Director for Customer Services was asked to 
examine strategy going forwards.

ii. instruct officers to sensitively consider the use of the Sa
[...]
stering Booklet” and “My Fostering 
Guide” be noted.

442. St Saviours Catholic Primary School Instrument of Government

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for 
the reasons set out in the report: 

RESOLVED that the Instrument of Government for St. Saviours Catholic
Primary School be made by Local Authority order dated 13 July 2016.

443. Launcelot Primary School  Instrument of Government

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, for 
the reasons set out in the report:
 
RESOLVED that the Instrument of Government for Launcelot Primary School
be made by Local Authority order dated 1 September 2016.

444. Local Authority Governor Nominations

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, 
having considered the information supplied in respect of each candidate,
 
RESOLVED that the following persons be nominated to be school governors:



6

Joyce Greene Grinling Gibbons & Lucas Vale Federation
Heidi Watson Stillness Infant
James Rene Brent Knoll

445. Response SDSC Biodiversity Action Plan

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor, 
the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed response to the comments and views of 
the Sustainable Development Select Committee as set out be approved and 
reported to the Select Committee.

446. IAG Review

Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Children & Young People 
Select Committee be received, and the Executive Director Children & Young 
People be asked to prepare a response.

447. Disposal of Land at Creekside Part 1

The Mayor was addressed by Andrea Hughes, the Chair of the Deptford 
Neighbourhood Forum who asked that the decision be delayed given the 
perceived lack of consultation over what was viewed as a valuable green 
space in a heavily urbanised environment.

The Mayor received confirmation from the a local ward member, Councillor 
Joe Dromey, that this was designated housing land but was currently waste 
land attracting rough sleepers. He acknowledged there were air quality 
problems in Deptford but believed this housing development would not make 
matters worse. He stated that on balance the proposed development was 
reasonable.

Having considered an open and a confidential officer report, and
presentations by the Chair of the Deptford Neighbourhood Forum and by the 
Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the 
report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Council land be declared surplus to requirements;

(2) the disposal of the Council land in question to Bluecroft Creekside Ltd, be 
approved subject to planning, in accordance with the terms set out in the 
confidential section of the report and Heads of Terms contained therein.

(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to negotiate and agree
the final terms of the land transactions.



7

448. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and 
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

17. Disposal of Land at Creekside Part 2

449. Disposal of Land at Creekside Part 2

This report was considered in conjunction with the open r
[...]
ty libraries and of the reconfiguration of the 
ground floor of Laurence House.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Mayor is recommended to:

3.1.1. Approve V22 as the preferred partner for Forest Hill and delegate authority to 
the Executive Director for Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Community Services and the Head of Law, to negotiate the terms 
of a lease for the Forest Hill Library building with V22 for a minimum term of 25 
years at a nil rent to enable the provision of a community library in partnership 
with Lewisham Council.

3.1.2. Approve The Archibald Corbett Society working with the Corbett Residents 
Association as the preferred partners for Torridon Road Library building and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director for Community Services to 
negotiate the terms of a premises management agreement for an interim 
period whilst their business plan for the building is further developed in order to 
be considered for a lease.

3.1.3. Instruct officers to carry out a further exercise as described in paragraph 8.7 to 
identify a suitable partner organisation for Manor House Library and that interim 
arrangements for the management of the building be put in place as described 
at para 8.8.

3.1.4 To note that an update on progress of the exercise for Manor House Library will 
be reported to Safer Stronger Select Committee in September 2016 and the 
final outcome will be reported back to Mayor and Cabinet for approval.

Mayor and Cabinet 

Report Title Libraries Savings Programme Update

Key Decision Yes Item No.

Ward Forest Hill, Catford South, Rushey Green and Lee Green

Contributors Executive Director for Community Services, Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration

Class Part 1 Date: 13 July 2016



2

3.1.4. Note the proposed arrangement for the provision of library services in Laurence 
House, Catford as described in section 10.

4. Policy context

4.1. Shaping the Future, the Council’s Sustainable Community Stra
[...]
 wish to down-size could free 
up larger homes for families in housing need.

1.11 The rest of this report sets out the background to the issue and provides more 
detail about the proposals to support the recommendations.  

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Mayor is recommended to:

2.2 Note the rationale for allowing Phoenix Community Housing to retain Right to 
Buy receipts for sales in its stock in light of the changing housing context and to 
enable it to develop new affordable homes.

2.3 Note that this will increase the number of new homes in the borough, and 
especially in the Bellingham, Downham and Whitefoot wards, and that the 
Council will have the right to nominate tenants to the new properties. 



3

2.4 Agree that the Council waives its right to any payments of Right to Buy receipts 
due to it under the Transfer Contract between the Council and Phoenix 
Community Housing from 1 April 2016, subject to any conditions agreed by the 
Council and Phoenix Community Housing.

2.5 Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
on the advice of the Head of Law to finalise the terms of the waiver.

3 Policy Context

3.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It 
supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy 
objectives:

 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to 
fulfil their potential. 

 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in 
their local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local 
communities. 

 Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high 
quality health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational 
activities. 

3.2 The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy 
priorities: 

 Decent homes for all – investment in social and affordable housing, 
improve housing con
[...]
 to 
working age claimants.

3.2 Consult on introducing a means test for applicants of working-age who receive UC in 
addition to their earnings.  This will maintain the current position where all those with 
earnings are means tested.

3.3 Continue providing discretionary support in cases of exceptional hardship using 
Section 13(A) of the LGFA (2012).

4. Policy context

4.1 One of the primary functions of the Council is to promote the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the borough and its people. In discharging this important 
role the Council has a specific duty to safeguard the most vulnerable from harm and 
to regulate access to public services and to provide social protection for those that 
might otherwise be put at risk. 



2

4.2 As Council funding is provided through public resources (grants from central 
Government; Business Rates and Council Tax) the local authority must also 
demonstrate both responsibility and accountability in the stewardship of public 
resources.   

4.3 The overarching policy and decision making framework for the discharge of the 
Council’s many functions and duties is Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy. 
The Strategy contains two overarching principles which are:

 Reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes; and

 delivering together efficiently, effectively and equitably – ensuring that all citizens 
have appropriate access to and choice of high quality local services.

4.4 Also contained within this overarching policy framework are the Council’s ten 
priorities.  These priorities describe the specific contribution that the local authority 
will make to the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

5. Background

5.1 The government abolished Council Tax Benefit on 1 April 2013, from which point 
local authorities were required to define their own local CTRS. The government also 
reduced funding by 10% (£3.28m) and made a fixed amount available. Previously the 
Council Tax Benefit scheme fund
[...]
 this proposal would enable the Council to make an innovative 
intervention into the Private Rented Sector in order to provide a better 



deal for renters. It would set a high standard for the quality of PRS that 
other developments and landlords can be judged against. It would 
introduce a new affordable housing product, “Living Rent”, aimed at 
households who struggle to sustain themselves in the PRS but who, 
given the nature of the housing crisis, do not meet the criteria to be 
allocated social housing. At the same time, the programme of Council 
house building will continue, on other sites, in order to achieve the 500 
home target.

1.8 This report is in two parts. This part one report updates Mayor and 
Cabinet on the work carried out on the recommended approach, as well 
as the timetable and the next steps, and deals with the appropriation of 
part of the site from housing purposes to planning purposes. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Mayor:

2.2 Notes the process carried to date as set out in section 6.

2.3 Agrees that the Council pursue the scheme for Besson Street, to deliver 
around 230 homes for private rent with 35% at “living rent” levels 
through partnership with a joint venture partner, as set out in paragraph 
6.8.

2.4 Notes the Strategic case for this approach in sections 4 and 5.

2.5 Agrees to the appropriation of the Council owned land shown hatched 
black on the attached plan 1, from housing purposes to planning 
purposes under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as set 
out in section 10.

2.6 Agrees that Officers investigate future sites for further delivery as set out 
in section 11.

2.7 Note the position and work carried out to date on the Achilles Street 
estate as set out in section 12.

3 Policy Context

3.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy 
framework. It supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy policy objectives:

 Ambitious and achieving: whe
[...]
 disorder 
implications to consider. However, there may be implications arising from the 
implementation of the Committee’s recommendations.

Background documents

Reports to Sustainable Development Select Committee, 29 June 2016, 
Item 10: Sustainable Development Select Committee review of Catford regeneration 
programme Interim report

Item 11: Creative Lewisham 2001 report 

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Simone van Elk, Scrutiny Manager 
(0208 3146441).

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s44228/10_SDSC_CommitteeReviewCatfordRegenInterimReport_20160629.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s44228/10_SDSC_CommitteeReviewCatfordRegenInterimReport_20160629.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=4171


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\5\6\ai00014653\$hdfmnixp.doc

MAYOR & CABINET

Report Title Exclusion of the Press and Public

Key Decision No Item No. 

Ward

Contributors Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee)

Class Part 1 Date: July 13 2016

Recommendation

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

20. Beeson Street Re-development Part 2

21. Campshill Road Extra Care Scheme










	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes June 29
	Minutes


	3 Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
	SSCSC Referral on Lewisham Police Service Update

	4 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	5 Financial Foreca

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 13 July 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi.

450. Declaration of Interests

The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in the final recommendation of Item  
13 as his wife was a Governor in that Federation and he withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of that part of the item.

451. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 29 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

452. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

Matters referred by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on the 
Lewisham Metropolitan Police Service update

Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Select Committee be 
received, and the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to 
prepare a response.

453. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

The Mayor was informed there had been no slippage of items.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

454. Financial Forecasts

Councillor Kevin Bonavia confirmed the forecast overspend was still £7.7m. 
Five areas of expenditure were highlighted as requiring particular attention, 
namely Children’s Social Care, Strategic Housing, Fleet Vehicles, Adult Social 
Care, and Public Health.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons 
set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:



2

(1) the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2016 and the
action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage down the forecasted 
year end overspend be noted; and

(2) the updated capital programme budgets be noted.

455. Medium Term Financial Strategy

Councillor Bonavia advised the Mayor the unknown repercussions of the 
nation’s Brexit vote created wider uncertainty to an already bleak forecast.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons 
set out in the report;

RESOLVED that:

(1) the 2017/18 to 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy be noted; and

(2) a further update be brought back as part of the savings and budget setting 
process to reflect any changes arising from the local government finance 
settlement.

456. Public Health Savings Consultation

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the 
Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that 

(i) the consultation activity for preventative health services be approved 
following consideration by Healthier Communities Select Committee on 28
June 2016.

(ii) the consultation activity for health visiting and school nursing services
be approved following consideration by Healthier Communities Select
Committee on 28 June 2016;

(iii) the consultation activity for sexual health services be approved following
consideration by Healthier Communities Select Committee on 28 June 2016.

(iv) the procurement activity for substance misuse services be approved
following consideration by Healthier Communities Select Committee on 28
June 2016.

457. Library Savings Programme Update

The Mayor reported he had received a late submission from Councillor Paul 
Upex expressing full support for the recommendation concerning Forest Hill 
Library.



3

The Mayor was first addressed by Councillor Best who set the context of a 
library service forced to make £1m cuts. She then advised the Mayor that she 
was able to make positive recommendations about partners to run Forest Hill 
and Torridon libraries but that before proposals for Manor House Library could 
be considered, a further exercise was required. She further asked the Mayor 
to note the proposals for Catford Library with the deployment of two qualified 
library assistants.

The Mayor was next addressed by Mr Peter Richardson, Chair of the Friends 
of Manor House Library. He said major concerns still existed about the future 
of Manor House Library and that he was not surprised that the original 
proposals considered for the future of the library had not yielded any positive 
results. Mr Richardson raised a number of detailed questions about the future 
of Manor House Library and in response received an assurance from Cllr Best 
that there was no current intention to close Manor House Library and that any 
negative speculation to that effect was not helpful. The Executive Director for 
Community Service’s representative confirmed that the next step would be a 
report to the Safer, Stronger Communities Select Committee in September.

The Mayor concluded by stressing his belief that libraries were important and 
highly regarded but were set in a context of a Council facing massive public 
spending reductions. He noted Forest Hill and Torridon Road were at different 
stages in the progress of a partnership but that he was happy to endorse both 
proposals. For Manor House Library he endorsed the further efforts that still 
needed to be made by Councillor Best and officers to find alternative 
interested parties.

The Mayor also referred to two referrals from the Safer, Stronger 
Communities Select Committee and asked the Executive Director for 
Community Services to prepare responses.

Having considered an officer report, and presentations by Mr Peter 
Richardson (Friends of Manor House Library) and by the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report: 

RESOLVED that:

(1) V22 be approved as the preferred partner for Forest Hill and authority be 
delegated to the Executive Director for Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Executive Director for Community Services and the Head of Law, to negotiate 
the terms of a lease for the Forest Hill Library building with V22 for a minimum 
term of 25 years at a nil rent to enable the provision of a community library in 
partnership with Lewisham Council;

(2) The Archibald Corbett Society working with the Corbett Residents
Association be approved as the preferred partners for Torridon Road Library 
building and authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community 
Services to negotiate the terms of a premises management agreement for an 
interim period whilst their business plan for the building is further developed in 



4

order to be considered for a lease;

(3) Officers be instructed to carry out a further exercise, to identify a suitable 
partner organisation for Manor House Library and that interim arrangements 
for the management of the building be put in place, as described;

(4) an update on progress of the exercise for Manor House Library be 
reported to Safer Stronger Select Committee in September 2016 and the
final outcome be reported back to Mayor and Cabinet for approval;

(5) the proposed arrangement for the provision of library services in Laurence
House, Catford be noted;

(6) the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a 
response to the referral from the Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee on the Library Savings Programme Update; and

(7) the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a 
response to the referral from the Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee on DBS checks for library staff.

458. Phoenix Community Housing

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(i) the rationale for allowing Phoenix Community Housing to retain Right to
Buy receipts for sales in its stock in light of the changing housing context and 
to enable it to develop new affordable homes be noted;

(ii) the increase the number of new homes in the borough, and especially in 
the Bellingham, Downham and Whitefoot wards, and that the Council will 
have the right to nominate tenants to the new properties be noted;

 (iii) the Council waives its right to any payments of Right to Buy receipts
due to it under the Transfer Contract between the Council and Phoenix
Community Housing from 1 April 2016, subject to any conditions agreed by 
the Council and Phoenix Community Housing.

(iv) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration on the advice of the Head of Law to finalise the terms of the 
waiver.

459. Private Sector Leased Hostels transfer

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:



5

RESOLVED that:

(1)  the rationale for enabling Lewisham Homes to manage homeless
hostels and the Private Sector Leased (PSL) portfolio be noted; and

(2) Lewisham Homes take over the management of the homeless hostels and 
the Private Sector Leased (PSL) portfolio on or after 1 September 2016.

460. Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor, 
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that the final search parameters and site selection criteria be 
approved and the Council be recommended to do the same.

461. Local Authority Governor Nomination

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor, 
having considered the information supplied about the candidate:
 
RESOLVED that the following person be nominated to be a school governor:

Emilie Lemons Torridon Junior

462. Federations revisions to instruments of government

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor 

RESOLVED that:

(1) the Instrument of Government for the federation of schools identified below 
be made by Local Authority order dated 13 July 2016.

The Brindishe Federation 
The Eliot Bank and Gordonbrock Primary Schools Federation
Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale Federation 

Having declared a prejudicial interest relating to the Oakbridge Federation, 
the Mayor withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the final item 
and Councillor Smith assumed the Chair. The Cabinet, in the absence of the 
Mayor;

RESOLVED that an Instrument of Government for the federation of schools 
identified below be made by Local Authority order dated 13 July 2016.

The Oakbridge Federation 



6

463. Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons 
set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) consultation takes place on a local CTRS for 2017/18 that passes on a cut 
in government funding to working age claimants;

(2) consultation takes place on introducing a means test for applicants of 
working-age who receive UC in addition to their earnings. This will maintain 
the current position where all those with earnings are means tested;

(3) there be a continuation of the provision of discretionary support in cases of 
exceptional hardship using Section 13(A) of the LGFA (2012).

464. Besson Street Re-development

In her capacity as a Ward Member, Councillor Joan Millbank welcomed the 
scheme which she believed would address a need that was not otherwise 
being addressed.

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set 
out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the process carried to date be noted;

(2) the Council pursue the scheme for Besson Street, to deliver around 230 
homes for private rent with 35% at “living rent” levels through partnership with 
a joint venture partner;

(3) the Strategic case for this approach be approved;

(4) the appropriation of the Council owned land shown hatched black in an 
attached plan 1, from housing purposes to planning purposes be approved 
under Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 as set out in section 10;

(5) Officers investigate future sites for further delivery; and

(6) the position and work carried out to date on the Achilles Street estate be 
noted.

465. Response to SSCSC referral on Crime Enforcement and Regulation

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor, 



7

the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the proposed response to the comments and views of 
the Select Committee as set out be approved and reported to the Select 
Committee.

466. SDSC Referral - Lewisham Cyclist Cycling Strategy

Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Select Committee be 
received, and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be 
asked to prepare a response.

467. SDSC Referral - Catford review interim report

Having considered an officer report, the Mayor:

RESOLVED that the comments and views of the Select Committee be 
received, and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be 
asked to prepare a response.

468. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and 
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information

20. Beeson Street Re-development Part 2

21. Campshill Road Extra Care Scheme

469. Besson Street Re-development Part 2

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the rationale for pursuing a joint venture approach to housing development 
be noted;  

(2) the likely outline financial arrangements for the scheme be noted;



8

(3) officers commence a process to select an investment partner with whom to 
form that LLP, and to finalise with that partner the proposed detailed terms of 
the partnership;

(4) authority to select the shortlist of potential bidders be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Resources and Regeneration;

(5) authority to negotiate a variant to the proposed preferred 50:50 Joint 
Venture model be delegated to the Executive Director of Resources and 
Regeneration;

(6) the final proposal negotiated through this exercise be subject to final 
approval from Mayor and Cabinet, and that this is likely to be sought in early 
2017;

(7) the position with the New Cross Gate Trust be noted and the key aspects 
of the Heads of Terms as set out be approved;

(8) delegated authority be given the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration to enter into further negotiations with the New Cross Gate Trust.

(9) an additional stated capital programme budget be approved in order to 
fund the additional tasks that will be required throughout the procurement 
process, until the point of returning to Mayor and Cabinet in early 2017.

470. Campshill Road Extra Care Scheme

Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:

(1) the original rationale for delivering extra care housing at Campshill Road 
be noted;

(2) the selected partner, Notting Hill’s, withdrawal of interest in the scheme 
owing to changes in legislation and funding available for supported housing 
be noted; 

(3) from on-going discussions with partners about housing for older people an 
alternative model for delivering the scheme has been proposed by One 
Housing Group;

(4) the valuation advice be noted;

(5) the Council disposes of the site shown edged in red on an attached plan to 
One Housing on a 250 year leasehold basis for a stated premium; and 

(6) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Customer 



9

Services and the Head of Law, to negotiate and agree the final terms of the 
documentation for the disposal.

The meeting closed at 7.30pm


